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DARYL L. OSBY 
FIRE CHIEF 
FORESTER & FIRE WARDEN                                                   

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 

FUEL MODIFICATION UNIT 
605 NORTH ANGELENO AVENUE 

AZUSA, CA  91702 
(626) 969-5205 

www.fire.lacounty.gov/forestry-division/forestry-fuel-modification/ 
 

“Proud Protectors of Life, Property, and the Environment” 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

HILDA L. SOLIS 
FIRST DISTRICT 

 
MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS 

SECOND DISTRICT 
 

SHEILA KUEHL 
THIRD DISTRICT 

 
JANICE HAHN 

FOURTH DISTRICT 
 

KATHRYN BARGER 
FIFTH DISTRICT 

 

SERVING THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY AND THE CITIES OF: 
AGOURA HILLS 
ARTESIA 
AZUSA 
BALDWIN PARK 
BELL 
BELL GARDENS 
BELLFLOWER 
BRADBURY 
 

CALABASAS 
CARSON 
CERRITOS 
CLAREMONT 
COMMERCE 
COVINA 
CUDAHY 
DIAMOND BAR 
DUARTE 

EL MONTE 
GARDENA 
GLENDORA 
HAWAIIAN GARDENS 
HAWTHORNE 
HERMOSA BEACH 
HIDDEN HILLS 
HUNTINGTON PARK 
 

INDUSTRY 
INGLEWOOD 
IRWINDALE 
LA CANADA-FLINTRIDGE 
LA HABRA 
LA MIRADA  
LA PUENTE 
LAKEWOOD 
LANCASTER 

LAWNDALE 
LOMITA 
LYNWOOD 
MALIBU 
MAYWOOD 
NORWALK 
PALMDALE 
PALOS VERDES ESTATES 
 

PARAMOUNT 
PICO RIVERA 
POMONA 
RANCHO PALOS VERDES 
ROLLING HILLS 
ROLLING HILLS ESTATES 
ROSEMEAD 
SAN DIMAS  
SANTA CLARITA 

SIGNAL HILL  
SOUTH EL MONTE 
SOUTH GATE 
TEMPLE CITY 
WALNUT 
WEST HOLLYWOOD 
WESTLAKE VILLAGE 
WHITTIER 

 

 
 
November 7, 2019 
 
 
Scott Covington 
888 San Clemente Drive, Suite 100 
Newport Beach, CA  92660 
 
Dear Mr. Covington: 
 
FUEL MODIFICATION PLAN – BOUQUET CANYON SUBDIVISION, SANTA CLARITA 
TRACT # 82126 - FM PROJECT #7669 - FFFM # 201900385 
 
The Preliminary Fuel Modification Plan has been reviewed.  The project is approved in concept, and 
needs to be resubmitted for final review and approval prior to granting building permits.   
 
Questions regarding this response should be directed to the Fuel Modification Unit. Office hours are 
Monday through Thursday, from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. for plan submittal and general questions. Plan 
checkers are available 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and by appointment. The Fuel Modification Unit may 
be reached at (626) 969-5205. 
 
Very truly yours,  
 
 
 
 
 
J. Lopez, ASSISTANT CHIEF, FORESTRY DIVISION 
PREVENTION SERVICES BUREAU 
 
JL:bw 
 
 
 

http://www.fire.lacounty.gov/forestry-division/forestry-fuel-modification/
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Correspondence with City of Santa Clarita, Recreation and Community Services Department



From: Hai Nguyen
To: Nichols, Randy
Subject: EXTERNAL: FW: Bouquet Realignment Project EIR
Date: Monday, June 17, 2019 9:13:06 AM

Please see the response from Parks below.
 

From: Jeff Morrison 
Sent: Monday, June 17, 2019 7:13 AM
To: Hai Nguyen <HNGUYEN@santa-clarita.com>
Subject: RE: Bouquet Realignment Project EIR
 

Please identify the City’s current parkland requirements that are applicable to this project,
such as number of acres per 1,000 residents, dedication of land or payment of in-lieu fees,
etc.   The City’s General Plan calls for 5 acres per 1,000 residents.  The City typically requires a
minimum of 5 acres of land for a Neighborhood Park.  For this project the City will be
collecting in-lieu fees, as there is not 5 acres available for dedication to the City.

 
Are there any plans to expand or construct new parks for this part of the city (Saugus) or to
expand existing parks serving local residents or would the project create the need for
expanded or new park land? If so, please explain.

There are plans to expand Bouquet Canyon Park, David March Park, and Central Park that
the in-lieu fees would go towards.  These expansions would cover the need for parkland
created by this development.
 
Thank you.

 
 
__________________________

Jeff Morrison
Project Development Coordinator
City of Santa Clarita

Phone: (661) 286-4041
Cell: (661) 510-2074
Email: jmorrison@santa-clarita.com
Web: http://www.santa-clarita.com

 

mailto:HNGUYEN@santa-clarita.com
mailto:Randy.Nichols@mbakerintl.com
mailto:jmorrison@santa-clarita.com
https://nam03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.santa-clarita.com%2F&data=02%7C01%7Crandy.nichols%40mbakerintl.com%7C3b35c88d2d0641ad41c808d6f33eacd8%7C4e1ee3db4df64142b7b9bec15f171ca4%7C0%7C0%7C636963847857733980&sdata=l%2BDmxZRuAOYd9TWIYS19o9YCFEFnQmJYzdlMB1v4BAs%3D&reserved=0
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From: Roseann Zarasua <rzarasua@saugususd.org> 

Sent: Monday, February 04, 2019 2:23 PM 

To: Palm, Kara 

Subject: EXTERNAL: Re: Follow up on Bouquet Canyon Questionnaire 

 

Hello Kara, 

 

Below are the answers to you questionnaire. Please let me know if you require additional 
information. 

 

1.  Campus that would serve the students and their capacity: 

Plum Canyon – current enrollment 706; capacity 825 

Highlands – current enrollment 352; capacity 775 

2. Current student generation factors for new developments: 

The factors are based on the projection of applying the student generation rates for 

residential developments over the past 5 years of a type similar to that of the future units 

either in the school district or in the city or the county in which the school district is 

located.  

Student generation rates for single family detached: .4791 

Student generation rates for single family attached units: .4601 

Student generation rates for multi-family units: .2710 

3. There are plans to expand the Plum Canyon school site. The project would not created the 

need for expanding or creating new facilities. The Plum Canyon school site is already planned for 

expansion and Highlands is running below capacity. 

4. Yes, Saugus USD has a developer impact fee program.  

•         To finance construction or reconstruction of school facilities needed to 

accommodate students coming from new developments, the Saugus Governing Board 

has established the collection of developer fees on residential, commercial, and industrial 

construction within the district. 



o   Level II Fees are charged for residential construction to mitigate the the 

financial impacts from new developments.  The current Level II developer fee rate 

is $3.24 per square foot.  

•         Developers also have the option of entering into a mitigation agreement with 

district. The Fair Share School Impact Mitigation Payment is based on an annual analysis. 

The current 2019 Fair Share School Mitigation Payment without a notice of assigned 

funds is: SFA is $14,051.22 per unit and MFA is $7,784.51 per unit. The current 2019 Fair 

Share School Mitigation Payment with a notice of assigned funds is: SFA is $13,680.25 per 

unit and MFA is $6,930.81 per unit.  

•         Developers also have the option to request the Governing Board to from a 

Community Facilities District (CFD) to mitigate fees.  

Thank you, 
 

Roseann Zarasua, MBA                

Director of Fiscal Services             

Saugus Union School District        

661-294-5300 x.5159                    

The Saugus Union School District in partnership with the home and community is committed to 

excellence in elementary education. 

 

This e-mail may contain confidential, privileged information intended only for the use of the addressee. 

Do not read, copy, or disseminate this e-mail unless you are the addressee. If you have received this e-

mail in error, please call us immediately at (661) 294-5300 and ask to speak to the message sender. 

 

 

 

On Mon, Feb 4, 2019 at 9:36 AM Palm, Kara <Kara.Palm@mbakerintl.com> wrote: 

Good Morning Roseanne, 

  



I am just following up on the information that I sent last week regarding the Bouquet Canyon project. If 

there is any additional information that you need to respond to the questionnaire, please do not 

hesitate to contact me. 

  

  

Thanks, 

Kara 

  

Kara Palm |Project Manager | Michael Baker International 

3760 Kilroy Airport Road, Ste. 270 | Long Beach, CA 90806 | [m] 619.548.3968 

kara.palm@mbakerintl.com | www.mbakerintl.com 

 

  

  



From: Karen Bladen <kbladen@hartdistrict.org> 

Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2019 8:35 AM 

To: Palm, Kara; HNGUYEN@santa-clarita.com 

Subject: EXTERNAL: Bouquet Canyon Residential Project Environmental Impact Report 

Attachments: Chart of Impact from Bouquet Canyon Project.pdf 

 

Good morning,  
 

Per your request for information, the William S. Hart Union High School District (District) 
is providing the following responses to your questions regarding the impacts that the 
above Project would have on the District. 
  
The campuses that would most likely serve the students from this Project are Arroyo 
Seco Junior High School and Saugus High School.  The attached chart contains the 
District’s most current Student Generation Rates, the associated projected impact from 
the Project on the District and the current and projected enrollments. 
  
As the “Impacted Schools” chart indicates, the District would need to create additional 
classroom capacity for the projected additional students. 
  
The District does have a developer fee program and will be starting discussions with the 
developer to mitigate the impact from the Project.  The discussion could include 
entering into a Mitigation Agreement to provide funding to the District to offset the costs 
to provide capacity for the new students from the Project. 
  
If you have any questions, or need further information, please feel free to contact me.  
 

Kind Regards,  
 

Karen Bladen 

--  

Karen M. Bladen 

Supervisor of Accounting 

Facilities / Operations Department 

Wm. S. Hart UHSD 

21380 Centre Pointe Parkway 

Santa Clarita, CA  91350 

661-259-0033 Ext. 286 

661-287-1984 (Fax) 

kbladen@hartdistrict.org 

  

 

  



School Level

Single Family 
Detached (SFD) 

SGR

Single Family 
Attached (SFA) 

SGR
Multifamily (MF) 

SGR
Junior High School 0.0962 0.0941 0.0892
High School 0.1941 0.1568 0.2102
Total 0.2903 0.2509 0.2994

Home Type Units
SGR 

Classification

Junior High 
School Students 
Generated

 High School 
Students 
Generated

Single Family 45 SFD 4 9
Bungalows 102 SFA 10 16
Row Homes 132 SFA 12 21
Motor Courts 90 SFA 8 14
Town Homes 92 SFA 9 14
Total 461 N/A 43 74

Students

Arroyo Seco 
Junior High 
School

Saugus High 
School

Current Enrollment 1,328 2,484
Boquet Canyon 43 74
Total 1,371 2,558
Current Capacity 1,200 2,500
Surplus/(Shortage) of Capacity (171) (58)
Unhoused Boquet Canyon 
Students[1] 43 58
Classroom Capacity[2] 27 27
Additional Classrooms Needed 1.6 2.1
[1] Represents the number of unhoused students from Boquet Canyon development only.

[2] Based on State loading standards for Junior High School and High School classrooms.

Student Generation Rates[1]

[1] Student generation rates calculated in WSHUHSDʹs 2018 School Facilities Needs Analysis (SFNA) dated April 12, 
2018.

Boquet Canyon Development

Impacted Schools
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Hai Nguyen

From: Castro, Maynora G. <MGCastro@lasd.org>

Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 3:26 PM

To: Hai Nguyen

Subject: LASD Response for Bouquet Canyon Residential Project EIR

Attachments: LASD Response SCV Memo 181023 (Executed).pdf

Mr. Nguyen- 
 
The Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department (Department) provides the attached information as a 
response to a Request to assist in the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report for the Bouquet 
Canyon Residential Project (Project).  The proposed Project would develop 461 housing units on 
approximately 57 acres of undeveloped land in the Bouquet Canyon area.  The proposed Project also 
includes the closure of a portion of Bouquet Canyon Road and the construction of a new alignment of 
the same road. 
 
The proposed Project is located within the service area of the Santa Clarita Valley Sheriff’s Station 
(Station).  Accordingly, the Station reviewed the Request and authored the attached responses (see 
correspondence dated October 25, 2018, from Captain Robert J. Lewis).  Originals to follow via 
regular mail with a cover letter from FPB Director, Tracey Jue.  Thank you for your patience. 
 
Should you have any questions, please let me know. 
 

Thank you. 

 

May 

 

Maynora G. Castro 
Departmental Facilities Planner II 

Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department 

Facilities Planning Bureau 

4700 Ramona Boulevard 

Sherman Block Building, 4th Floor 

Monterey Park, California 91754 

(323) 526-5578 

mgcastro@lasd.org 

 

 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, from the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department  is intended for the official and 

confidential use of the recipients to whom it is addressed. It contains information that may be confidential, privileged, attorney work product, or otherwise 

exempted from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this message in error, be advised that any review, disclosure, use, dissemination, 

distribution, or reproduction of this message or its contents is strictly prohibited. Please notify the sender of this email immediately by reply email that you have 

received this message in error, and immediately destroy this message, including any attachments. Thank you in advance for your cooperation. 
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Nichols, Randy

From: Castro, Maynora G. <MGCastro@lasd.org>
Sent: Wednesday, May 08, 2019 11:45 AM
To: Hai Nguyen
Cc: Justin Diez - LASD; Wang, Meghan Y.; Gulley, Dale M.
Subject: RE: Bouquet Canyon Residential Project NOP follow up

Hello, Hai‐ 
 
It is a new 46,552 square‐foot Sheriff Station building with a maintenance building of 4,165 SF 
and a helipad, that would service the Santa Clarita’s current approximate population of 
293,000 residents. 
This new Sheriff’s Station building will basically replace the current building at 23640 Magic 
Mountain. 
 
May 
 
 

From: Hai Nguyen [mailto:HNGUYEN@santa‐clarita.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2019 11:23 AM 
To: Castro, Maynora G. <MGCastro@lasd.org> 
Cc: Diez, Justin R. <JRDiez@lasd.org>; Wang, Meghan Y. <m2ywang@lasd.org>; Gulley, Dale M. <DMGulley@lasd.org> 
Subject: RE: Bouquet Canyon Residential Project NOP follow up 
 
May, 
 
Just a follow up question: 
 
What is the size of the Sheriff station expansion and what services/personnel the added space is intended to support? 
 
Thank you! 
Hai 
__________________________ 

Hai Nguyen 
Associate Planner 
Planning Division 
City of Santa Clarita 
 
Phone: (661) 255-4365 
Email: hnguyen@santa-clarita.com 
 
 
 

From: Castro, Maynora G. [mailto:MGCastro@lasd.org]  
Sent: Wednesday, May 08, 2019 10:43 AM 
To: Hai Nguyen <HNGUYEN@santa‐clarita.com> 
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Cc: Justin Diez ‐ LASD <JRDiez@lasd.org>; Wang, Meghan Y. <m2ywang@lasd.org>; Gulley, Dale M. 
<DMGulley@lasd.org> 
Subject: FW: Bouquet Canyon Residential Project NOP follow up 
 
Good morning, Hai‐ 
Please see answers to your follow‐up questions below in red text color. 
 
Thank you. 
 
May 
 

Maynora G. Castro 
Departmental Facilities Planner II 
Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department 
Facilities Planning Bureau 
4700 Ramona Boulevard 
Sherman Block Building, 4th Floor 
Monterey Park, California 91754 
(323) 526-5578 
mgcastro@lasd.org 
 

 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, from the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department  is intended for the official and 
confidential use of the recipients to whom it is addressed. It contains information that may be confidential, privileged, attorney work product, or otherwise 
exempted from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this message in error, be advised that any review, disclosure, use, dissemination, 
distribution, or reproduction of this message or its contents is strictly prohibited. Please notify the sender of this email immediately by reply email that you have 
received this message in error, and immediately destroy this message, including any attachments. Thank you in advance for your cooperation. 
 

From: Hai Nguyen [mailto:HNGUYEN@santa‐clarita.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2019 11:31 AM 
To: Castro, Maynora G. <MGCastro@lasd.org> 
Subject: Bouquet Canyon Residential Project NOP follow up 
 
Good morning May, 
 
Thanks for sending your response letter for the Bouquet Canyon Residential Project. I’ve attached your email and letter. 
Please note that the project has reduced in scope, since the original proposal (the new site plan with calculations is 
attached). I have a few follow up questions that I was hoping to get answered by you or Operations Lieutenant Justin 
Diez regarding the expansion of the Sheriff’s station: 
 

1. when is the expansion of the existing Sheriff’s station is projected to be completed? Projected 

completion/occupancy is by FEBRUARY 26, 2021. 
2. whether that expansion will fully address the existing shortages of sworn personnel to maintain desired levels of 

service, or No, if we based it on the ratio of 1 deputy per 1000 population.  But it 

will definitely help the existing shortages of sworn personnel. 
3. whether this project, either alone, or combined with other projected growth could necessitate additional 

demand for sworn personnel?  Yes, continued growth and intensification of land 
uses within our service area could necessitate demand for sworn 
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personnel and will ultimately contribute to significant cumulative 
impacts on our resources and operations. 
 

Please let me know or feel free to give me a call. Thank you! 
 
Hai 
__________________________ 

Hai Nguyen 
Associate Planner 
Planning Division 
City of Santa Clarita 
 
Phone: (661) 255-4365 
Email: hnguyen@santa-clarita.com 
Web: http://www.santa-clarita.com 
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